
O.I.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 93
ANSWERED ON 21/07/2025

SMART CITIES IN UTTAR PRADESH AND HARYANA


93. DR. LAXMIKANT BAJPAYEE:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the various projects under Smart City Mission in smart cities of the States of Uttar Pradesh and Haryana;

(b) the status and details of project-wise progress in these projects along with the targeted date of completion;

(c) the budget allocated and funds spent so far; and
(d) the challenges being faced in completing any of such projects and the remedial measures taken for the same?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b) Ten cities, viz. Agra, Aligarh, Bareilly, Jhansi, Kanpur, Lucknow, Moradabad, Prayagraj, Saharanpur and Varanasi have been selected under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in the State of Uttar Pradesh. As on 11.07.2025, out of 893 projects amounting to ₹21,156 crore, 883 projects (i.e. 99% of total projects) amounting to ₹20,832 crore have been completed and the remaining 10 projects amounting to ₹324 crore are ongoing.

          Two cities, viz. Faridabad and Karnal have been selected under SCM in the State of Haryana.
As on 11.07.2025, out of 161 projects amounting to ₹1,980 crore, 137 projects (i.e. 85% of
total projects) amounting to ₹1,543 crore have been completed and the remaining 24 projects amounting to ₹437 crore are ongoing.

         Details of ongoing projects with an estimated date of completion are at Annexure.

(c)   10 cities selected under SCM in the State of Uttar Pradesh are able to claim central financial
assistance amounting to ₹4,900 crore, out of which ₹4,876 crore have been utilized, as per the information provided by the State. 2 cities selected under SCM in the State of Haryana are able to claim central financial assistance amounting to ₹980 crore, out of which ₹922 crore have been utilized, as per the information provided by them.

(d) As apprised by the States/UTs, the challenges encountered in implementing smart city projects include, inter-alia, legal issues, delay in obtaining clearances from different departments, land acquisition, challenges in vendor and resource availability in small & medium cities, centralization of decision making in few cities, utilization of full capacity of Integrated Command and Control Centres (ICCCs) with integration of all municipal departments and agencies, frequent changing and dropping of projects.

*****


Annexure

Reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for answer on 21.07.2025 regarding Smart Cities in Uttar Pradesh and Haryana

Progress of projects and their target date of completion of the ongoing projects in the smart cities of Uttar Pradesh and Haryana


Uttar Pradesh
(Amount in ₹ Crore)

Sr.
No. Project Name Smart

City Name
Project

cost
Progress

(%)

Expected
Work

Completion
Date

1.  Storm Water Drainage - Phase 2 Aligarh 10 75 03-12-2025
2.  Multi-level parking at Baradwari Aligarh 49.89 80 31-10-2025

3.
Smart Road, existing road widening at Sootmill to Nada Bridge and from Bhankari Ahivasi road

Aligarh 99.5 25 31-12-2025

4.  Tagore Cultural SPV Complex Phase-i Prayagraj 45.09 57 31-10-2025
5.  Multi-Level Parking at Collectorate Kanpur 47.83 64 31-08-2025
6.  Development of Divyang Park Lucknow 11 35 30-09-2025

7. Development of Saharanpur habitat centre at Delhi bus depot Saharanpur 46.78 72 31-12-2025

8. Construction of smart toilets in Nagar
Nigam Area. Saharanpur 1.59 85 31-08-2025

9.
Construction of Citizen Care Centre and Women Hostel Complex in Hakikat Nagar

Saharanpur 7.43 80 31-08-2025

10.

Construction of road with retaining wall along the left bank of river Paodhoi and Dhamola near merging point to provide the connectivity with the newly proposed bridge in the upstream of Dehradun-Ambala road crossing

Saharanpur 5 60 31-01-2026

 Total  324.11
As per information provided by the State as on 11 July 2025


Haryana
(Amount in ₹ Crore)

Sr.
No. Project Name City

Name
Project

cost
Physical
Progress

Expected
Work

Completion
Date

1. Smart Surface Parking at Badkhal Lake Faridabad 3.09 82 31-10-2025
2. Badkal Lake front and Marina

Development
Faridabad 30.52 85 31-12-2025


Sr.
No. Project Name City

Name
Project

cost
Physical
Progress

Expected
Work

Completion
Date

3. ICCC, FSCL FCTSL proposed
Building

Faridabad 17.51 70 30-11-2025

4. Restoration and development of water bodies in vicinity of Badkhal Lake

Faridabad 4.47 80 30-09-2025

5. Development of Parks under ABD Area under Faridabad Smart City

Faridabad 5.25 80 30-09-2025

6. Development of 02 nos collateral road Sani mandir and sector 28 main road

Faridabad 13 2 31-03-2026

7. Development of Three number additional collateral road police line road old sher shah suri road and link road Faridabad

Faridabad 36.4 41 31-12-2025

8.  Redevelopment  of Barahi Talab Faridabad 10.59 75 31-10-2025
9. Construction of Roads Civic

Infrastructure Landscaping and high mast works at Fatehpur Chandela village mission

Faridabad 5.04 40 31-10-2025

10. Construction of Commercial Complex on Ambedkar Road at old Sabzi Mand

Faridabad 22.8 80 30-11-2025

11. Design Supply Installation Testing and Commissioning of Pan City ICT with Civil and electrical work at multiple
Roads and Parks

Faridabad 27.56 1 31-12-2025

12.  Smart Roads Sector 32 & 33 Karnal 4.96 40 30-07-2025
13. Re- Construct and modification the storm water disposal on SCADA Based automation technique

Karnal 22.82 5 30-11-2025

14. Plantation and Beautification sector 9 road Karnal 0-600m (Shaheed Udham
Singh Park)

Karnal 1.22 45 31-07-2025

15. Construction of Volleyyball complex with shooting range at kampbopura on EPC Mode and Supply and installation of gymnastic equipment for Karnal
Stadium

Karnal 18.24 5 31-12-2025

16. Redevelopment of Sports Facilities at Karna Stadium

Karnal 24.32 80 31-03-2026

17. Redevelopment of Sports Facilities at Karna Stadium (Phase-II)

Karnal 9.36 66 30-09-2025

18. Construction of Hostel blocks for hockey stadium at Kailash

Karnal 12.78 45 31-12-2025

19. Mixed use Development at Shakti Colony on EPC Mode

Karnal 106 88 31-10-2025

20. Rehabiliation of Main Drain No.-1 from RD 02 to 12000

Karnal 13 36 25-04-2026

21. Construction/strengthening various roads at different location

Karnal 22.59 3.65 31-12-2025


Sr.
No. Project Name City

Name
Project

cost
Physical
Progress

Expected
Work

Completion
Date

22. Construction/strengthening various roads at different location in Karnal by PWD (B&R) (i) Stg. Of Bazida Jattan to Rishi Nagar vide PSD – 4, Karnal (ii)Providing IPB on Main Tikri Kalash
Road

Karnal 5.05 75 30-09-2025

23. Construction of community Hall, Library building, Badminton court, volleyball court, boundary wall, Gate & horticulture work in Sector -33, UE, Including 3 years mtc./defect liability period free of cost

Karnal 13.15 89 31-07-2025

24. Construction/strengthening various roads at different location

Karnal 7.59 83 30-10-2025

 Total  437.31

As per information provided by the State as on 11 July 2025

